FORM PTO-1595 REC(06-23)	5-2001 1EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Talon and Hademark Office
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	FOOSO ▼ ACO2663US ▼ ▼
1017	58862 hed original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Katinka Schipper Rudolf Verviest	Name: Alto Note N. V.
Petrus Johannes Arnoldus Geurink	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 12 No	JUN 1 8 2001
3. Nature of conveyance:	10 8
	Street Address: Velperweg 76
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Arnhem State: The ZIP: 6824BM
Execution Date: May 16, 2001 & May 17, 2001	Netherlands
Execution Date. 111, 103, 2001 & 111, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/830,495	_
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
7. Lateria periodici in terreta	5. Taterit 110.(3)
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: David H. Vickrey	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
Internal Address: <u>Intellectual Property Dept.</u>	D. England
Akzo Nobel Inc.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 7 Livingstone Avenue	8. Deposit account number: 01–1350
City: Dobbs Ferry State: N.Y. ZIP: 10522	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
/22/2001 DBYRNE 00000105 011350 09830495 DO NOTUS	E THIS SPACE
FC:581 40.00 CH	1
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
David H. Vickrey	M 18 - Ono 14 7001
Name of Person Signing	Bignature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachinents, and document:	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	

ACO2663US Intl. Pat. Appln. No. PCT/EP99/08158 Priority Pat. Appln. No. EP98203590.9

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, WE, KATINKA SCHIPPPER, RUDOLF VERBIEST and PETRUS JOHANNES ARNOLDUS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in AQUEOUS COATING COMPOSITION COMPRISING A MIXTURE OF POLYURETHANE DISPERSIONS, for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed; and

Whereas, AKZO NOBEL N.V. a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Netherlands, with its principal office and place of business at Velperweg 76, 6824 BM Arnhem, the Netherlands, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention therein disclosed, described and claimed; in any and all continuations and divisions of said application; in any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said application or continuations or divisions thereof, including any and all reissue or reissues, of such Letters Patent; and, in any and all foreign applications corresponding to said application or applications, and such foreign Letters Patent which may issue therefrom;

Now, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid by the said AKZO NOBEL N.V. the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the said, KATINKA SCHIPPPER, RUDOLF VERBIEST and PETRUS JOHANNES ARNOLDUS have bargained, sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby bargain, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said AKZO NOBEL N.V., its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent, and the invention therein disclosed, described and claimed; in any and all continuations and divisions of said application; in any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said application or continuations or divisions thereof, including any and all reissue or reissues of such Letters Patent; and, in any and all foreign Applications corresponding to said application or applications, and such foreign Letters Patent which may issue therefrom; the said AKZO NOBEL N.V., assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

> PATENT REEL: 011909 FRAME: 0639

ACO2663US

And we hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America for said invention, or resulting from said application or applications therefor, to the said AKZO NOBEL N.V., as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and invention.

And we further covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, in AKZO NOBEL N.V., its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and that if the said AKZO NOBEL N.V., its successors, assigns or other legal representatives desire to secure a reissue or extension or division of said Letters Patent, we will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all legal acts necessary and requisite for the application for such reissue, extension or division, and the procuring thereof.

And we further covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon request, communicate to AKZO NOBEL N.V., its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts relating to the said invention and Letters Patent, or the history thereof known to us, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation when requested to do so.

Witness Whereof we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

Date: 16-05-7001

Katinka Schipper

Date: 17-5- 2001

Rudolf Verbiest

Date: 16-05-2001

Petrus Johannes Arnoldus Geurink

ACO2663US.DOC

PATENT REEL: 011909 FRAME: 0640